
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/1595 

25 January 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: Local Joint Committee

Date: Friday 2 February 2018

Time: 9.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Appointment of Chair of the Committee for the ensuing year (the Chair and Vice Chair 
are required by the constitution to be from separate sides. The Staff held the Chair of 
the Committee last). 

3.  Appointment of Vice Chair of the Committee for the ensuing year 

4.  Appointment of Secretary of the Committee 

5.  Minutes of previous meeting held on 29 June 2017 (Pages 5 - 8)

6.  Urgent Business 

7.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, deputations and 
petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the Agenda.

8.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

Public Document Pack



9.  Local Joint Committee - Constitution and Functions (Pages 9 - 18)

10.  Health and Safety Policy 2018 (Pages 19 - 38)
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

11.  Staff Committee Activity Report : July– December 2017 (Pages 39 - 42)

12.  Unison Activity Report (Pages 43 - 46)

Duration of Meeting

In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting.

If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm
[...]
ublishing on video sharing sites.   If you 
intend to record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal 
Support Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is 

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk


carried out in accordance with any published protocols and guidance.

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. The recordings 
will usually be retained only until the minutes of this meeting have been confirmed.

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk. 

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away.

Members of Local Joint Committee: 

To: National Park Authority Representatives
Cllr D Birkinshaw Cllr C Carr
Cllr D Chapman Cllr A R Favell
Cllr C Furness Mr Z Hamid
Cllr Mrs C Howe Cllr J Macrae
Cllr Mrs K Potter Sarah Fowler
Simon Malcolm John Scott

To: Employee Representatives
Steve Coombes Penny Aitken
Tim Nicholson Chris Pownall
2 Unison Representatives

Copies for information to:

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Local Joint Committee

Date: Thursday 29 June 2017 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr C Carr

Present: Steve Coombes, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr C Carr, Cllr A R Favell, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Nicola Howarth, David Hickman, Neal Richmond and 
Josephine Allen

Apologies for absence: Rosie Olle, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr C Furness, Mr Z Hamid, 
Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr J Macrae, Penny Aitken, Tim Nicholson, 
Chris Pownall, Sarah Fowler, John Scott, Theresa Reid and Joanne 
Cooper

1/17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 16/12/16 

The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 16 December 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

2/17 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to report.

3/17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee.

4/17 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Member declarations of interest. 

5/17 APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY OF THE COMMITTEE 

A proposal to appoint David Hickman, Director of Corporate Strategy and Development, as 
Secretary to the Local Joint Committee was moved, seconded and agreed by all present.

RESOLVED:

That David Hickman be appointed as Secretary to the Local Joint Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.����



Local Joint Committee Meeting Minutes
Thursday 29 June 2017 

Page 2

6/17 SAFETY OFFICERS ANNUAL REPORT (2016) 

The Safety Officer introduced the report which asked the committee to recognise the 
improvements made to the overall management of safety by the Authority and to endorse 
the recommended priorities and actions for 2017.

He noted that the new Health and Safety Policy had come into operation in January 2017, 
replacing the General Statement of Safety Policy which had been used for many years. 

The officer drew attention to the independent internal audit report findings, noting that the 
full audit report had been presented separately to the Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee (19 May 2017 Item 11 Appx 6). The auditor’s report gave the overall opinion that 
the Authority’s health and safety controls in place at the time of the audit provided “High 
Assurance”.

Analysis of data relating to staff accidents and incidents in 2016 revealed a continuing 
average downward trend despite indications of a slight increase over the year. Members 
asked that a trend graph also be included for visitor accidents and incidents in the next 
report.

The officer referred to an incident that had occurred in May 2016 involving a Centaur 
vehicle being driven by one of the Authority’s rangers. As both the driver and the passenger 
were injured, and the passenger was a volunteer ranger, the Health & Safety Executive 
(HSE) was notified of the incident by the Safety Officer on the day it happened. Both injured 
persons made a full and speedy recovery.

As a result of its investigation into the incident, the HSE served a Notice of Contravention 
on the Authority which was consequently required to pay the HSE’s investigation costs in 
excess of £45,000. This figure included laboratory costs incurred during examination of the 
vehicle.

The minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 8 May 2017 were received.

The recommendation was moved, seconded and agreed.

RESOLVED:

That the Safety Officer’s Annual Report for 2016 be approved.

7/17 STAFF COMMITTEE ACTIVITY REPORT : JANUARY TO JUNE 2017 

A member of the Staff Committee presented the report and thanked the Authority’s 
Leadership Team for sharing information about the structural reorganisation with staff via 
Staff Committee and UNISON. These meetings had enabled feedback from staff to reach 
the Leadership Team quickly, particularly during the on-going period of change in the 
Outreach and Visitor Experience service.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

8/17 UNISON ACTIVITY REPORT 

This report gave an update on UNISON activity in the first 6 months of 2017.

Page 6



Local Joint Committee Meeting Minutes
Thursday 29 June 2017 

Page 3

A ten minute break was taken during which the UNISON representative copied and tabled 
the report and members of the committee read it.

The work of UNISON representatives and members of Staff Committee had continued 
throughout the on-going structural reorganisation, particularly of the Commercial 
Development and Outreach Directorate. Following the end of the staff  consultation on this 
process on 28 June 2017, UNISON representatives had submitted a response from its 
members to the Authority’s Leadership Team.

The UNISON representative thanked Leadership Team and the Head of Human Resources 
for continuing good relations and useful meetings during this process.

The Director of Corporate Strategy and Development acknowledged receipt of the response 
on behalf of Leadership Team and confirmed that Leadership Team intended to issue their 
response on 12 July 2017.  He thanked Staff Committee and UNISON representatives for 
their active role during the consultation  period.

The Chair thanked everyone involved in the staff consultation.

RESOLVED:

That the report is noted.

The meeting ended at 10.55 am

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Joint Committee Meeting – Part A
2 February 2018 Page 1

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE (LJC) - CONSTITUTION AND FUNCTIONS

1. Purpose of the report 

To review the constitution of the Local Joint Committee.

Key Issues

 The LJC is a consultative meeting involving Authority Members and 
employees.

 Meetings of the LJC currently take place twice a year in June and November. 
Recently there have been difficulties in having enough members from both 
sides to convene a quorate meeting so the scheduled dates need to be 
changed at short notice.

 The constitution of the LJC has not been the subject of a review since May 
2001 so this report encourages the Committee to provide feedback on 
whether any changes are needed and if more could be done to promote the 
Committee and encourage attendance.

2. Recommendations(s) 

1. To discuss the issues raised in this report and provide suggestions on how 
the LJC constitution could be amended to encourage attendance.

2. To ask the Secretary to prepare a draft revised constitution taking into 
account the issues raised at the meeting.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. Under the Information and Consultation Regulations 2005 (ICE) the Authority must 
have arrangements in place to make sure that employees are consulted on work place 
changes that may impact upon them. The LJC is just one element in this consultation 
but it is an important opportunity for employees and Members to meet to discuss 
employment issues and this is reflected in the fact that most local authorities have some 
type of joint consultative committee in place. 

Background Information

4. Subject to minor amendments the current Local Joint Committee Constitution has not 
changed significantly since May 2001. In light of recent structural changes in the 
Authority and recent problems in arranging quorate meetings this report has been 
prepared to facilitate the Committee in having a discussion on whether the Constitution 
needs to be amended. Any proposals to introduce changes will be in the form of a 
recommendation to a meeting of the Authority which must be agreed by a majority of 
the Committee members on each side.

5. This report has been drafted to highlight a number of areas to look at and suggestions 
on how the text could be amended to address the issues identified. These suggestions 
have been put forward by the Committee’s Secretary but Committee members from 
either side are able to suggest alternatives.

6. In developing these proposals the Secretary has considered examples of best practice 
and guidance issued by the Advisory, Concili
[...]
tors that may improve and encourage 
attendance.

Question 4 – Is the current 6 month frequency of meetings working?

14. The current constitution states that the Committee should meet as required but not less 
than twice a year. In reality in most years more than 2 meetings are held. (There were 
three in 2015 but one of those was because the November meeting in 2014 was 
cancelled) It has been suggested that the six month frequency may contribute to low 
attendance as the Committee does not gain momentum or generate a feeling of 
belonging. If this is a factor it may be exacerbated by the attempts to arrange meeting 
dates around having a quorum as this does not necessarily achieve or encourage a 
consistent membership.

Question 5 – Should the current arrangement for rotating the Chair annually continue?

15. The current arrangement of rotating the Chair of the Committee each year is an option 
included in the ACAS guidance but with the current frequency of meetings this does not 
contribute to a consistent approach as, once appointed, the Chair usually only takes the 
role for the meeting at which they are appointed and one other meeting before being 
replaced. Views on using this approach to appointing the Chair are welcomed along 
with a discussion on whether there are models of chairing meetings such as appointing 
Joint Chairs or other ways to engage both the Chair and Vice-Chair between meetings.

Question 6 – Should the current arrangements for appointing the Committee Secretary 
continue?

16. In accordance with the Constitution each year the Committee appoints the Committee 
Secretary. This is usually the Director of Corporate Strategy and Development. This 
approach seems to work well, with the Democratic and Legal Support Team based in 
this Directorate supporting the Secretary in arranging meetings, publishing agendas 
and preparing minutes. Although no changes to this arrangement are currently 
proposed an amendment to the Constitution is suggested i
[...]
lands Regional Joint Council. This complies with the constitution of the East 
Midlands Regional Joint Council.

6. The proceedings of any meeting of the Local Joint Committee shall be reported to the 
appropriate Committee of the Authority and to the Trade Unions concerned. This report 
shall be signed by both the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Local Joint Committee.

7. The Local Joint Committee shall not arrive at any agreement which conflicts with the 
policy or recommendations of the East Midlands Regional Joint Council.

8. Grievances referred to the Local Joint Committee shall be heard in the following 
manner:

1. The Committee shall convene a panel consisting of at least 3 members of 
each side, including the Chair and Vice-Chair.

2. The Panel appointed shall follow the rules of natural justice in hearing the 
grievance, but its proceedings shall be private.

3. The decision of the Panel shall be reduced to writing and served on both 
parties.

(It is suggested that this is deleted as this is no longer an option in the current grievance 
policy (approved in February 2011) 

Page 18



Local Joint Committee – Part A
2 February  2018

10. REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY FOR 2018

Purpose of the report

1. The Authority’s Health and Safety Policy, a document required by law, is reviewed 
annually so that changed circumstances are taken into account and improvements 
made wherever possible.  Members are asked to approve the new Health and Safety 
Policy for 2018.

Significant organisational changes have continued through 2017. As the final structure 
emerges it is timely to consider how the new arrangements will deliver further 
improvement of our health and safety systems and processes.  This policy supports 
our intentions to:

 Promote a continuously improving safety culture involving all of our people and 
partners

 Become a role model for good occupational safety and health (OSH) and for 
sustainability

 Adopt a solid performance management approach for
[...]
Jon Wayte, Chair, David Hickman, Theresa Reid and Joanne 
Cooper

Apologies: Rosie Olle, Jo Allen and Andrew Shaw

Secretary: Ruth Crowder

Venue: The Garden Room - Aldern House

Action 
1  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

Jon Wayte reported that since the meeting Andrew Shaw had resigned 
from the Health and Safety Committee due to pressure of his work 
commitments.  Jon had thanked him for all his work for the Committee.

2  Matters Arising 

2a  Aldern House Fire Alarm System and Emergency Evacuation 
Procedures
It was noted that the current fire alarm system was being replaced but 
Jon Wayte didn’t anticipate any changes to the evacuation procedures, 
but this will be checked once the new system is operational.

It was noted that John Wayte needed to brief new Heads of Service on 
their roles in the evacuation procedures.

The Committee discussed the use of route cards and fire marshals as 
part of the fire evacuation procedure.  Jon Wayte stated this was a 
necessary  part of the procedure that he would like to keep.
The use of the route cards has been in partial abeyance while office 
moves are ongoing.  The Committee agreed that it may not be possible 
to postpone the review of the card routes until after all Aldern House 
Office moves are complete as they still appear to be ongoing.  

It was agreed that Jon Wayte will check with the Property Team for 
the date the new fire alarm system will become operational.  Jon will 
then check if how the system works will mean making any changes 
to the current fire evacuation procedures or not and then check the 
evacuation routes.  Jon will also arrange training for all fire 
marshals.

JW

JW

Page 21



I
2b  Review of Staff Security Arrangements at Aldern House Reception

There are currently 2 alarm systems in operation in the Reception area at 
Aldern House and the Committee were asked to consider if both were still 
needed:

1. Push strips in the interview rooms which sound in some offices
2. A 2 switch alarm under the reception desk which connects to the 

alarm system monitoring station

It was noted that the only instances of the push strips being used had all 
been false alarms by people accidentally pressing them.  There was 
concern over which offices the alarms from these sound in and that 
untrained officers may respond.  Also concern was expressed that the 
switch alarm under the reception desk had not been tested or staff 
trained in using it.  It was also unclear what response would be made by 
the monitoring station.

It was agreed that Jon Wayte will review the current risk 
assessment for the reception area and send the revised version to 
relevant staff for consultation.  This will include checking what 
response the monitoring station would make if the under desk alarm 
was activated.  Jon will also liaise with Darren Butler and Lisa 
Walker to ensure that all the Customer and Business Support team 
are trained in the use of the under desk alarm and that a regular test 
of the system is conducted twice per year.

It was also agreed that if, following the review of the risk 
assessment, the push strip alarms are deactivated Jon Wayte will 
liaise with the Property Team regarding removal of the strips.

JW

JW/DB/LW

JW/Property 
Team

3  Draft Health & Safety Policy for 2018 
Jon Wayte tabled a copy of the draft Health and Safety Policy for 2018.  
The policy covered 3 parts: intent, delivery and governance.  If the 
Committee agreed the policy it would then be reported to Strategic 
Leadership Team at the Strategic Development meeting on 17 October 
2017 and then to the Local Joint Committee on 1 December.

Jon reported that there were no amendments to Part I but he had 
amended Part II of the policy to include the role of the Safety Officer and 
the role of the Safety Representatives and Part III to include a change to 
the Health and Safety Committee to incorporate representatives from all 
Services.

The Committee discussed the changes to the policy.  It was noted that 
the role of the Safety Representatives would include training.  With 
regard to the expansion of the Committee membership it was noted that 
all Heads of Service should be contacted first and be asked to nominate 
a relevant representative from their Service.  There would still be 
UNISON and Staff Committee representatives on the new Committee 
and who these representatives were needed to be clarified.

The following was agreed:

i. Jon Wayte will contact Heads of Service to request them to 
nominate a Service representative for the Health and 

JW

Page 22



I
Safety Committee.  

ii. Theresa Reid and Joanne Cooper will clarify who will be 
representing UNISON and Staff Committee.

iii. It was agreed to support the nominated Unison 
representative to undertake the appropriate H&S training

iv. David Hickman will inform Strategic Leadership Team of the 
proposed changes.  Also the proposals will be mentioned 
at the Performance and Business Plan quarterly meeting 
on 9 October.

v. Jon Wayte will add an appendix to the Policy listing all 
current health and safety policies, the dates they were 
last reviewed and the dates they are due to be next 
reviewed.  A designated lead officer for each policy will 
also be recorded. 

TR/JC

TR/JW

DH

JW

4  Safety Officer's Report and Safety Legislation Update 
Jon Wayte reported on the following:

i. EU Legislation changes for ladders – all new ladders will need to 
comply with the new EU standards.  Jon will ensure all 
relevant staff are made aware.

ii. Hand/Arm Vibration health issues – the Authority was already 
aware of this and had a system of grading effects of 
machinery used, eg chainsaw, brush cutters etc.., by using 
coloured ‘flags’  attached to each machine.  These work on a 
traffic light system so green is low effect, red is high effect.  
However the system was based on information from 
manufa
[...]
event held on Tuesday 5th 
December between 12 noon and 2pm.  The event was attended by staff from 
all parts of the organisation, with music supplied by a band comprised of 
current and former members of staff (Staff Committee would like to extend a 
thanks to all those involved).  In the run-up to the event and on the day,  Staff 
Committee held a raffle with the proceeds going to Helen’s Trust, a local charity 
helping terminally ill patients to remain at home during their illness.  The raffle 
raised £319.00, with an additional raffle currently being run by Democratic 
Services expected to boost this amount.

Staff Committee would like to thank Kath Potter for her help and support with 
providing prizes for the raffle and selling raffle tickets, and all staff and 
members who took part.

b) Yoga Classes

Staff Committee have been involved in the coordination of free trial Yoga 
Classes for staff.  The classes have been funded by HR as part of the People 
Matter Action Plan; the classes are taught by Yoga Panacea.  The programme 
runs through until the end of February, with classes twice weekly.  So far the 
programme has proved very successful with positive feedback from those 
attending.

This very positive staff feedback has been shared with HR. 

c) University Challenge

To be held in the New Year, this event has been prompted by discussions with 
Leadership Team.  The idea behind the event is to help to build relationships 
and morale across the organisation with an element of  competition, helping 
new teams to build trust and friendships.

7. Memorial to Dave Frost

Staff Committee wish to record their sorrow at the loss of Dave Frost, a valued 
colleague and member of staff committee.  We would also wish that his contribution to 
the well-being of staff through his work with staff committee be noted.

A memorial to the memory of Dave has been agreed with Leadership Team with the 
final location yet to be agreed.  The memorial is to be comprised of a carve
[...]
negotiations regarding the introduction of weekend working and the changes to their 
work base.

4. Apprenticeships

Unison have recently been advised that the matter of the introduction of new 
Apprenticeships is now being discussed by Leadership Team.

Unison would expect to be closely involved in these discussions from an early stage.  
And whilst we fully support the introduction of new opportunities for young people, it is 
likely that we would oppose Apprenticeships which replaced established, salaried 
positions.

5. Health and Safety

Unison now has a trained Health and Safety Representative.  We will shortly be 
relaunching Unison’s involvement in Health and Safety at the Authority and look 
forward to closer involvement in development of policies, training and inspections of 
premises.

6. PDNPA Unison presence at Derbyshire County Branch

A new position of PDNPA Convenor has recently been created on the Derbyshire 
County Unison Branch Committee.  This position will be filled by one of the current 
PDNPA Unison Stewards. Unison looks forward to developing closer ties with the local 
branch in order to support our members more effectively.

3. Background Information

None

4. Proposals

That the above be noted by members.

5. Background papers 

None

Page 44



Appendices - None 

Report Author: Unison Stewards

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. Minutes of previous meeting held on 29 June 2017
	9. Local Joint Committee - Constitution and Functions
	Appendix 1 - Local Joint Committee Constitution

	10. Health and Safety Policy 2018
	Minutes , 09/10/2017 Health and Safety Committee
	Final DRAFT Health and Safety Policy 2018

	11. Staff Committee Activity Report : July– December 2017
	12. Unison Activity Report



Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Local Joint Committee

Date: Friday 2 February 2018 at 9.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr Mrs C Howe

Present: Rosie Olle, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A R Favell, 
Mr Z Hamid (from 09.30), Cllr J Macrae, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Penny Aitken, 
Tim Nicholson and 2 Unison Representatives.

Apologies for absence: Cllr C Furness

1/18 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

Cllr Caroline Howe was moved and seconded for the appointment of Chair of the 
Committee.  There were no other nominations so the motion was voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

To appoint Cllr Mrs Caroline Howe as Chair of the Local Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year.

2/18 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

Penny Aitken was moved and seconded for the appointment of Vice Chair of the 
Committee.  There were no other nominations so the motion was voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

To appoint Penny Aitken as Vice Chair of the Local Joint Committee for the ensuing 
year.

3/18 APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY OF THE COMMITTEE 

David Hickman, Director of Corporate Strategy and Development, was moved and 
seconded for the appointment of Secretary of the Committee.  There were no other 
nominations so the motion was voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

To appoint David Hickman, Director of Corporate Strategy and Development, as 
Secretary of the Local Joint Committee for the ensuing year.



Local Joint Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 2 February 2018 

Page 2

4/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2017 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Local Joint Committee held on 29 June 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

5/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

6/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation.

7/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

8/18 LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE - CONSTITUTION AND FUNCTIONS 

Members and Staff representatives considered the report about reviewing the Local Joint 
Committee constitution which included 10 questions to help decide  whether or not to 
propose changes to the constitution.

It was noted that if changes were proposed then a new constitution would be drafted and 
consulted on, it would then be reported back to the next scheduled meeting of the Local 
Joint Committee before being reported to the Authority meeting for final agreement.

The Committee considered the questions raised in the report and the following points were 
noted:

 Concerns were raised regarding the Committee meeting always being held on 
Fridays, as although this was usually easier for Members to attend it caused 
problems for Staff representatives to attend.  It was suggested that meetings could 
possibly be held on Thursdays when Planning Committee site visits are also held 
and the meeting could be held either before the site visits or after.

 Staff representatives would be happy to accept 2 Staff Committee representatives 
and 1 UNISON representative as the quorum for the Staff side.  The quorum for the 
Members side was then suggested as 3.  However some concern was expressed 
about whether reducing the quorum would help with attendance at meetings.

 It was suggested that Local Joint Committee should meet more frequently than the 
current 2 meetings per year.  Staff representatives suggested that the Committee 
meetings could be linked to their quarterly meetings with the Head of HR and there 
was general support for this to happen.

 The Committee agreed that the current arrangements for rotating the Chair annually 
and for appointing the Committee Secretary should continue.

 It was noted that linking the Committee meeting cycle to the Staff meetings with the 
Leadership Team could generate more items for the Committee agendas.  It was 
suggested that all Committee Members could be contacted before the meeting 
report deadlines to ask if anyone had any items to add to the agenda.

 To raise staff awareness of the Local Joint Committee the Director of Corporate 
Strategy and Development will include an article in the next edition of the ezine.

Mr Zahid Hamid joined the meeting at 9.30am,during the discussion of this item.

RESOLVED:



Local Joint Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 2 February 2018 

Page 3

The Secretary to prepare a draft revised constitution taking into account the issues 
raised at the meeting.

9/18 HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 2018 

The Head of Human Resources gave apologies from the Safety Officer, as he was unable 
to attend the meeting, and introduced the report on the review of the Authority’s Health and 
Safety Policy for 2018 on his behalf.  It was noted that the main changes to the Policy were 
in Part 2 where the responsibilities of the Safety Officer and of the Safety Representatives 
was now specifically included.  Also in Part 3 concerning governance arrangements the 
Safety Officer was currently consulting with Directors to widen the membership of the 
Health and Safety Committee to include representatives from all Services.  An appendix 
was now also included with the Policy which gave details of all current Health and Safety 
Policies, when they were last reviewed and who the responsible officers were.

Members queried how health and safety issues arising are reported to the Local Joint 
Committee Members.  The Head of Human Resources stated that the Health and Safety 
annual report is provided to the June Committee meeting and she will liaise with the Safety 
Officer to consider how issues are reported in future.

RESOLVED:

To approve the revised Health and Safety Policy (2018) as Authority policy from 1 
January 2018.

10/18 STAFF COMMITTEE ACTIVITY REPORT : JULY– DECEMBER 2017 

Tim Nicholson introduced the report on Staff Committee activity since July 2017.  This had 
included being involved in the structural reorganisation, cycle to work scheme, charity 
Christmas event, provision of yoga classes for staff.  Staff Committee were currently 
working on a possible ‘University Challenge’ event to help improve morale and relationships 
across the organisation.  They were also organising a memorial to Dave Frost, a valued 
colleague and member of Staff Committee who died suddenly last year, with help from the 
Property Service.

The Chair thanked Staff Committee for their excellent charity fund raising work and also 
thanked Cllr Mrs Potter for her involvement in the Christmas event too.

Members stated that they would have liked to have seen more detail in the report regarding 
the staff responses to the structural reorganisation.  The Head of Human Resources 
responded to state that as the comments had been made in October last year and the 
process had moved on.  However if Local Joint Committee meetings become more regular 
then there was scope for more timely information to be supplied on such future 
consultations.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

11/18 UNISON ACTIVITY REPORT 



Local Joint Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 2 February 2018 

Page 4

Joanne Cooper introduced the report on UNISON activity by the representatives since June 
2017.  This included a UNISON/PDNPA Partnership Agreement which was currently being 
proposed by Management and was still under discussion, changes to the use of Authority 
vehicles and the impacts on staff, the restructure of the Commercial Development and 
Outreach Directorate, and just recently being involved in consultation on a possible 
apprenticeship scheme.  It was noted that UNISON now have a trained Health and Safety 
Representative and are to take up a new position of PDNPA Convenor on the Derbyshire 
County UNISON Branch Committee.

In response to queries the Head of Human Resources stated that the Authority was 
currently considering the introduction of an apprenticeship scheme in response to new 
public sector targets to have 2.3% of workforce as apprentices.  A report on options was 
being considered by the Resource Management meeting next week.  There was no 
intention to save money by using apprentices instead of established staff. 

As the meeting needed to close it was requested that a further report on apprenticeships be 
brought to the next meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted.

2. That a further report on apprenticeships be made to the next Local Joint 
Committee meeting.

The meeting ended at 10.05 am


